Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 82A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

4089684

Name of Company

Ready Tool Hire & Sales Limited

I/ We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 08/10/2015 to 07/10/2016

Stgned \ — Date 2'/ 1[72Q1C

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Rivebgide

Whitehall Road

= I

*ASKCGA

Ref RO1113/KJH/RDP/IMS/LKM 223 2311172016 121

Software Supplied by Turmnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




° GrantThornton |

Our Ref KJH/RDP/JMS/CATF/R01113/7

To the creditors and members Grant Thomton UK LLP

No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds LS1 4BN

T+44(0)113 245 5514
F +44 (0)113 246 5055
www grant-thornton co uk

21 November 2016

Dear Sirs

Ready Tool Hire & Sales Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

1 Introduction
11 In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the hquidation for the year ended 7 October 2016 and attach
* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 7 October 2016,
and a cumulative account to that date

*  Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hquudator m the year ended
7 October 2016 and expenses wcurred 1n the pertod

¢ Appendix C, an analysts of titne costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 October 2016 and for the cumulative perod to 7
October 2016

s  Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the liquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relafung to creditors' rights to
challenge the liquidatot's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive {rule 4 131)

12 Please note I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Assocation to act as an
mnsolvency practittoner I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professtonal work relating to an insolvency appointment

2 Statutory information

21 The Company's statutory details are as follows
Registered number 04089684
Repistered office 30 Fmsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU
Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP ks a lievted Eabilly partner shp regestared n England and Wakss: No OC307742. Regstsred offica Grant Thornton House, Meiton Sireet, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP

Allst of members is avalable from our registerad ofice Grant Thomiton UK |LP Is authorlsed and regutatad by the Financral Gonduct Authonty

Grast Tharniton UK LLP 15 @ member firm of Granl Thomton Intamationd Lid (GTIL) GﬂLaanmﬁmBa'em(aworldeepmmp Services are defivered by tha member rms. GTIL and its
mermber frms ara not agents of, and do nol cbBgale one another and are nol lizbls for one anolher's acts or dons. A [ist of p by Grant Thornton to accept appainiments zs
insolvency practboners and of ther respechve authoriaing bodies may be inspacied at the above address. Hsnmwwwmwmnmnmukbtummm




32

42

43

52

Progress report

Since the date of my previous report, I have continued in conjunction wath mstructed
sobicitors to review the disposal of the Company’s assets prior to hiqudation T have recerved
subsequent explanations and informauon in relanon to this and other matters I have quened
My efforts have been hampered by the lack of Company records which the directors have not
delivered up

I do not consider there to be any claims which could be brought for the benefit of creditors 1
am not aware of any other assets of the Company, and anticipate I will shortly take steps to
close my files 1n this matter

Creditors

As previously reported, National Westmumnster Bank Plc (NatWest) holds a fixed and floating
charge over the Company’s assets I have not been advised of any claim by NatWest and
understand the directors had provided a personal guarantee m respect of the amounts due to
the bank There are no preferential creditors 1n this matter

The Directot's Staternent of Affairs listed 46 creditors with debts totaling £134,594 To date
I have recetved unsecured claims totalling £86,667 05 from 13 creditors

Dividend Prospects
For the reasons outlined in section 3 there will not be any funds avalable to allow a
distribution to creditors

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9 (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix C a
summary of the time costs mcurred in the year to 7 October 2016 totaliing £6,742 85
represented by 28 43 hours at an average houtly rate of £237 17 per hour You will note that
total time costs are £,15,842 45 represented by 70 75 hours at an average hourly rate of

£223 92 per hour Details of former liquidator’s time costs have been previously provided
and are shown 1n Appendix B

On 25 March 2013, creditors approved the hiquidator's remuneration on a tume costs basis In
accordance with SIP 9, I have provided detatls of Grant Thomton UK LLP's charge out rates
below

With effect from 4 June 2014

£
Partner/Director 470 - 615
Assoctate Director/Manager 330 — 470
Ezxecutves/Admimstrators 160 — 330
Assistants and support staff 150 — 175



53

54

55

56

Time 1s charged in units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

hteps //www 3 org uk/media/documents/publicatons/professional/Gude_to_Liqudators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf

Alrernatively, T will supply this informauon by post on request

To date I have incurred expenses totalling £94 1n respect of bonding costs, land registry
searches and company and other searches, which have been paid by Grant Thorton UK
LLP and recharged to the estate I can confirm that I have not drawn any amounts i respect

of such expenses to date

I have instructed Hillyer McKeown LLP (Hillyer McKeown) on a conditional fee basis to
assist with my mvestigatons Hillyer McKeown's current work 1 progress stands at
£3,339 50 plus VAT

Should you have any queries regarding this report, please contact Chris Ferguson on 0113
200 1583

Yours faithfully
ferqnd on behalf of Ready Tool Hire & Sales Limited

eyn'| Hellard
Ligjudator




Receipts
Book debts

Payments

Balance

Appendix A

Abstract of the liquidator’s receipts and payments

Statement of Affairs From Cumulative from
Estimated to realise 8 October 2015 8 October 2014
to to

7 October 2016 7 October 2016

£ £

7,119 00 - -

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator
in the period

Charged/incurred Cumulative Of which paid
i period  charged/incurred to
8 October 2015 m period 7 October 2016
to to
7 October 2016 7 October 2016
£ £ £
Liquidators fees
Time costs — Grant Thomton UK LLP 6,742 85 15,842 45 -
Time costs — Michelle Chatterton - 6,434 50 -
Expenses — Grant Thornton UK LLP
Bond - 10 00 -
Land registry searches 900 54 00 -
Company and other searches - 3000 -
Expenses — Michelle Chatterton
Bond - 3000 -
Statutory advertising - 253 80 -
Other Expenses
Legal Fees (Hillyer McKeown LLP)* 1,963 50 3,339 50 -
8,715 35 25,994 25 -
8,715 35 25,994 25 -

*QOn a conditicnal fee basis




HUm&QUHBQ LELL mq—ﬂi “mmugmﬂﬂ JO 3Es JO MOIIAIY

§J38§E JO ﬁOD.ﬂwﬁ—dUm

yuswAers queq s duedwor) sy woly paynuapt

puoq Supnpu stenesuws £10IN3E15 Mmatass 9sE7) SpI039T JO dUBUNUE ‘voneagnou waunwoddy ‘dn-yes sanensrunwpy Sutuued a5z

SUORIESUEN snouea put uonepmbi s Aueduwon) s 03 sond s3as5€ paxy o 2[Es PUE JUNE LRO[ $,1013311(] ‘Supredss szonanos i Fusrer] o]
uonepmbiy 01 101d s1asse paxy s Auedwory syt yo sseydand pue uonenjea sy 01w suonednsaau] suonednsoau]

szoppasd i Jursrer] ‘swmrep Sunnpayas pue Juapday S1011pa1T)

3T SUOISUI] AIOITUELS ‘SIDNIEW BONEXE] ‘sannp s1anyse) ‘s1aded 1asopuey Sumatazy ‘suodey ‘uonemoled pue uoneagnou Suuued

PUE UOTEIISIUNLPY

o xipuaddy

jrom jo sajdurexy Ananoy

78 €22 svIva'sL | si0L G472 05 ¥20'6 | 8Z0S GB 6.2 olgee'z | vool ZLISE 08 18s'e |9sel ag 09 S0 ¥8T o 810l

00 otV 05 2ZE SL0 - - - - - - 00 0EY 0% 22t SLO - - - BjeSSY jo uopes| vy

- - - - - - 00 062 00 €02 0L0 00 0Ee 00BELZ ocg - - - jeBeon

€} ¥2Z GEgEsy | 202 g9z 08l 0L BEG T v el 80 8T 069981 | 059 00 0ge 00 ZEL ov¥o - - - suopudnsaau|

PR 6LL oG 1S2 orl 80891 05 8Le oxl - - - 00 0ee 00 €€ oLo - - - SoNpes]

Bujuueld

Z812Z | GLZCLOL |BEBY 1854 0899 [ ¥AGE Yo29Z [OL¥ZB | VLE IEBSE | OESSEE {116 gEr0y | SOvEZ iro PUR UOHR EUIWPY
a9y oy ajey oy o1y

8 & 3 s 4]
M Bay B H Al Bay 3 H AH Bay T H Al Bay M H AliH Bay ? | H ] piepuelg
|0y lojRLySlU| IPY aAnnnaxgy laBeuepy ¥ iwwww.ﬁ._ﬁctmw%h_ ' rh, rmu

9107 J8q0330 £ 0} dn 3507 awi ] aalennD

FARFL+4 SR ZrL'e £ty 82 18 0LL 06 9¥6'Z sz il 00 082 05 161 529 98 8t 08 ZYF'S 101 [H113:18] 60991 20 oL

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 81888y Jo UOnuUseEy

00 0EE 052901T GZ o - - - - - - 00 0E€ 052902 SZ9 - - - jefieq

00 591 05 obe oLe 00 591 0% 9t ale - - - - - - - - - suoped|iseau]

Gy GI1 o0 £al oLl 0o osl 00 091 ol - - - 00 0EE 00 te 0LQ - - - 801p8ID

Bujuueig

Ll 812 G80¥L ¢ (668 ¥ Ll Q0krZ |Gyl 00 052 05 L8t 5L0 29 6se Qe ivEl 18 € 00519 S0 991 LZ0 pue UopRN S WY
omy ajey 311 almy sy

& [ 8 8 81
G By [ H fm By [0 H A Bay |0 H fm Bay |0 H Ay Bry | H PIEPURIS
eiol s Jojedys|upupy aAnaeqg N " - ztwmmcmzm_w fnme&%

910Z 12Q010 £ 01 9T0Z 41890130 8 POlI3d Ucioesuel]

uoneunUoul G JIS J



AppendixD |

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary hquidation

1 If

Ea)) within the period mentoned 1n paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made withun the pertod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out i the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress repott

2 The period refetred to in paragraph (1}(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the
progress report

3 The hquidator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a}  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the iquidator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparatton of the mformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformatton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
() the hquidator 1s subject to an obligatton of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

4 Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested
further mformation, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
(a)  the gtving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing alt of the mformation
asked for, ot
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court
under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B)
by such further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator’'s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence
of at least 10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the liqudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, m all the circumstances, excesstve ot, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5),
be made no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D,
which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
question ("the relevant report™)

2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distmuss
the applicaton, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to
attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 busimess days'
notice, but which 1s without nouce to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3 The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator
a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one

or more of the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the iquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

() an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(¢} an order that the iquidator or the hqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

o) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applhication shall be pad
by the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidauon



